polymers
Article
Bioinspired Engineering towards Tailoring Advanced
Lignin/Rubber Elastomers
Haixu Wang 1, Weifeng Liu 1,*, Jinhao Huang 1, Dongjie Yang 1 and Xueqing Qiu 1,2,*
1 School of Chemistry and Chemical Engineering, South China University of Technology, Guangzhou 510640,
China; haixuwang123@163.com (H.W.); cejhhuang@scut.edu.cn (J.H.); cedjyang@scut.edu.cn (D.Y.)
2 State Key Laboratory of Pulp and Paper Engineering, South China University of Technology,

The lignin/CB/NBR elastomers were prepared through a banbury mixer of 100 mL (Guangdong
Lina Co., Ltd., Dongguan, China) with the formulations listed in Table 1. NBR was firstly mixed with
lignin and CB at the speed of 50 rpm at room temperature for 10 min. Then, ZnCl2 was added and
mixed for 5 min, followed by adding all other rubber ingredients (ZnO, SA, S, CZ, DM) and continued
for another 5 min. The blend was then removed from the mixer and pressed into a sheet on an open
twin-roll mill. After aging at room temperature for 24 h, the sample was finally press-cured into a 1 mm
thick sheet at 160 ◦C for the optimum cure time (T90). The preparation of lignin/NBR elastomers and
CB/NBR elastomers was similar to that of lignin/CB/NBR elastomers. LxCyZmSn is the abbreviated
sample name with “L” standing for lignin, “C” for CB, “Z” for ZnCl2, “S” for sulfur, and the numbers
x, y, m and n representing the corresponding weight parts relative to 100 parts of NBR.
Table 1. The formulations (phr) of lignin/CB/NBR elastomers 1.
Sample Lignin CB ZnCl2 S
L0C0S1.5 0 0 0 1.5
L0C0Z10S1.5 0 0 10 1.5
C40S1.5 0 40 0 1.5
L20C20S1.5 20 20 0 1.5
L40S1.5 40 0 0 1.5
L20C20Z2S1.5 20 20 2 1.5
L20C20Z4S1.5 20 20 4 1.5
L20C20Z6S1.5 20 20 6 1.5
L20C20Z10S1.5 20 20 10 1.5
L20C20Z4S1.0 20 20 4 1.0
L20C20Z4S0.5 20 20 4 0.5
1 Other rubber ingredients were fixed as (phr): NBR 100, ZnO 5, SA 2, accelerator CZ 1.5, accelerator DM 0.5.
2.3.Characterization
Fourier transform infrared spectroscopy (FTIR) spectra were obtained on a Bruker Vertex 70
FTIR spectrometer (Bruker, Ettlingen, Germany). The curing characteristics were analyzed by U-CAN